
1

WA S H I N G T O N   S T A T E   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R

FISCAL 2009 AnnuAL RepoRt 
JuLy 1,  2008–June 30, 2009

T A B L E   O F   C O N T E N T S

net Annual Cash Flow to State 2

Convention Center Cash Flow Summary 3

event Attendance 4

estimated State Sales tax Receipts from Delegate Spending 4

Cash Flow to Local Institutions 5

Impact of the Convention Center (Forecast) 5

Impact of Convention Center on King County tax Receipts 6

Impact of Convention Center on City of Seattle tax Receipts 7

Impact of Convention Center on Seattle School District tax Receipts 8

Impact of Convention Center on Regional transit Authority tax Receipts 9

Impact of Convention Center on Arts and Culture organizations tax Receipts 10

Impact of Convention Center on other property tax uses 11

operating Fund (537) Report 12

operating Revenues 13

total operating Revenue 13

Building Rent Revenue 13

Food Service Revenue (net) 14

Retail Rent Revenue 14

parking Revenue 15

Facility Services Revenue 15

Annual operating Revenues – Budget vs Actual 16

Annual operating expenditures – Budget vs Actual 16

Income Statement 17

Comparative Balance Sheet 18

Sources and uses of Funds 19

notes to Financial Statements 20–22



2

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

$11.3

1989
($3.4) ($0.7)

$0.65

$4.9

$8.1

$10.5
$13

$20.8 $21.2
$22.7 $22.9

$20
$19

$7.1

$4

Fiscal Years Ending June 30 (Dol lars  in  Mi l l ions) 

$13.5
$12.8

$28

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

$19.5

$26.6

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2009
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2  Includes bond principal and interest, Certificate of participation lease payments and a legislatively-directed payment from the Convention Center  
account for minor works capital projects.

35% 
Hotel/Motel tax 
(excluding Marketing tax) 
$49,457,000

18% 
operating Revenue  
with Marketing tax 
$25,562,000 29% 

operating Costs 
$23,180,000

46% 
Debt Service2  
and Minor Works 
$36,131,000

25% 
total net Cash Flow  
to State1 
$19,516,000

47% 
net Cash Flow Directly to State 
General Fund from Center Activities 
$65,308,000

N E T   A N N u A L   C A S H   F L O W   T O   S T A T E

Amounts include net cash contributions to state Convention Center fund and state general fund, after deducting all operating costs and debt service payments. 

S O u R C E S u S E S
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C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   C A S H   F L O W   S u mm A Ry

Fiscal years ending June 30 (Dollars in thousands)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

State Convention Center FundS

revenue SourCeS 
  Hotel/Motel tax1 

(excluding Marketing tax and Including City transient tax) $ 37,081 $ 42,772 $ 48,364 $ 53,076 $ 49,457

 operating Revenue with Marketing tax 18,765 24,232 25,665 24,989 25,562

total Revenues 55,846 67,004 74,029 78,065 75,019

expenSeS 
 Debt Service 29,666 29,652 29,652 29,286 31,152

 Minor Works2  635  627  2,032  1,372  4,979

 operating Costs 18,092 19,847 20,994 23,193 23,180

total expense 48,393 50,126 52,678 53,851 59,311

net Cash Flow to Convention Center 7,453 16,878 21,351 24,214 15,708

State General Fund 
 estimated Direct State Sales tax on Delegate Spending 13,933 15,062 16,914 13,546 14,297

 Cash transfer from Convention Center 5,0003 5,1503 5,1503 12,5003 61,5003

 Less Credit for City transient tax (7,918) (9,068) (10,224) (11,159) (10,489)

net Cash Flow to General Fund 11,015 11,144 11,840 14,887 65,308

total net CaSh Flow to State $ 13,4684 $ 22,8724 $ 28,0414 $ 26,6014 $ 19,5164

1  A hotel/motel excise tax authorized by the state Legislature is imposed on  
room rates charged for lodgings of 60 units or more in Seattle and King County. 
this tax is the primary source of payments for Center debt service, Certificate of 
participation lease payments and for marketing expenses incurred by Seattle’s 
Convention and Visitors Bureau.

2  Minor works is appropriated by the Legislature for specific long-lived capital 
expenditures (e.g. roof replacement, energy-efficient lighting fixtures and freeway 
fire protection system).

3 Cash transfer of $5 million in March 2005, and $5.15 million in March 2006 and 
March 2007, to the state general fund as approved by the Legislature. In 2008, 
the Legislature transferred from the Center $4.5 million to the tourism 
Commission and $8 million to the Washington Housing trust account. these 
funds are appropriated from existing balances in the Center's capital fund. As a 
result, this cash transfer increases the net cash flow to the state general fund, 
but does not impact total net cash flow to the state for the fiscal year. $52 million 
was transferred from the Center capital fund (o1V) and $5 million from the 
Center operating fund (537) to the state general fund in June 2009. In addition, 
$4.5 million was transferred to the tourism Commission in fiscal year 2009.

4 net cash flow to the state includes net funds minus expenditures generated by 
the Center and the state of Washington portion of sales tax generated from 
delegate spending.
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n out-of-state guests attending international and national events.

n Local and regional guests attending all events.

n tax receipts from out-of-state guests attending international and national events.

n tax receipts from local and regional guests attending all events.
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C A S H   F L O W   T O   L O C A L   I N S T I T u T I O N S
I m p A C T   O F   T H E   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   ( F O R E C A S T )

King County (1989–2020)  $ 102,960,108

City of Seattle (1989–2020) 72,271,344

Seattle School District (1989–2020) 14,786,604

Regional transit Authority (1997–2020) 32,417,473

Arts and Culture organizations (1997–2012) 9,170,747

other property tax uses (2001–2020) 11,779,643

total $ 243,385,919
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I m p A C T   O F   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   O N   K I N G   C O u N T y   T A x   R E C E I p T S

aCtual ForeCaSt1

FiSCal YearS 1989–2009 2010–14 2015–20

General CountY SaleS tax (0.15%)
 

 Construction - original ($114 million) $ 171,000 

 Construction - expansion ($185.3 million) 277,950 

 Retail Sales - Delegates 3,833,624 $ 1,357,025 $ 1,816,135

 Hotel Rooms - Delegates 1,863,693 569,472 762,136 

KinGdome tax (2% on lodging)2 18,726,573 3,617,218 4,840,998 

metro tranSit SaleS tax (0.6% on lodging and 0.9% on other spending)3 19,628,693 10,420,037 13,945,352

Criminal JuStiCe SaleS tax (0.1%)4 10,338,775 1,362,932 2,030,695 

mental health tax (0.1%)5 215,413 904,683 1,210,756

propertY tax (expansion and eagles - $1.09772 per $1,000)6 2,033,838 1,297,132 1,735,978

KinG CountY tax reCeiptS reSultinG  
From Convention Center development  
and operationS $ 57,089,559 $ 19,528,499 $ 26,342,050

eStimated Cumulative tax reCeiptS  
to KinG CountY, FiSCal 1989–2020 $ 102,960,108

1 2010-2020 forecasts adjusted for expansion and 2 percent annual inflation.

2 Less the 70 percent used for the Arts and Culture program.

3 2009 Combined Metro transit Sales tax equal to 0.6 percent on lodging and   
0.9 percent on other spending. Regional transit Authority (Sound transit) tax 
receipts are calculated on page 9, Impact of Convention Center on Regional 
transit Authority.

4 2008 Criminal Justice Sales tax decreased from 0.3 percent to 0.1 percent.

5 the Mental Health tax does not apply to delegate spending on lodging due to 
rate limit in RCW 82.14.410.

6 ACt theater receives an exemption as a non-profit performance facility. eagles 
Apartments received a historic preservation tax exemption through 2007.

  NOTE: All estimated sales tax receipts in this table are based on spending  
by Convention Center out-of-state delegates only.

e x C e r p t  F r o m  K i n G d o m e  h ot e l  ta x  l e G i S l at i o n

rCw 67.28.180, aS laSt amended in 1997
“(3)(a) taxes collected under this section in any calendar year before 2013 in excess of five million three hundred thousand dollars shall only be used as follows:     

(i) Seventy-five percent from January 1, 1992, through december 31, 2000, and seventy percent from January 1, 2001, through december 31, 2012, for art museums, 

cultural museums, heritage museums, the arts, and the performing arts. moneys spent under this subsection (3)(a)(i) shall be used for the purposes of this 

subsection (3)(a)(i) in all parts of the county. (e) at least forty percent of the revenues distributed pursuant to (a)(i) of this subsection for the period January 1, 2001, 

through december 31, 2012, shall be deposited in an account and shall be used to establish an endowment. principal in the account shall remain permanent and 

irreducible. the earnings from investments of balances in the account may only be used for the purposes of (a)(i) of this subsection.”
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I m p A C T   O F   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   O N   C I T y   O F   S E A T T L E   T A x   R E C E I p T S

aCtual ForeCaSt1

FiSCal YearS 1989–2009 2010–14 2015–20

General SaleS tax (0.85%) 
 Construction - original ($114 million) $ 969,000 

 Construction - expansion ($185.3 million) 1,575,050 

 Retail Sales - Delegate Spending 32,274,062 $ 10,916,815 $ 14,610,201

propertY tax ($2.58127 per $1,000)2

 Grand Hyatt Hotel ($133.3 million) 2,927,257 1,826,815 2,444,865

 one Convention place office tower ($104.4 million) 2,362,680 1,431,510 1,915,820 

 Less taxes paid on previous property Values (508,711) (240,595) (321,993)

 eagles Building3 12,683 32,453 43,432 

CitY oF Seattle tax reCeiptS reSultinG   
From Convention Center development  
and operationS $ 39,612,021 $ 13,966,998 $ 18,692,325

eStimated Cumulative tax reCeiptS  
to CitY oF Seattle, FiSCal 1989–2020 $ 72,271,344

1 2010-2020 forecast adjusted for expansion and 2 percent annual inflation.

2 2009 property tax rates decreased from $2.77365 to $2.58127.

3 ACt theater receives an exemption as a non-profit performance facility. eagles 
Apartments received a historic preservation tax exemption through 2007.

 NOTE: All estimated sales tax receipts in this table are based on spending by 
Convention Center out-of-state delegates only.
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I m p A C T   O F   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   O N   S E A T T L E   S C H O O L   d I S T R I C T   T A x   R E C E I p T S

aCtual ForeCaSt1

FiSCal YearS 1989–2009 2010–14 2015–20

propertY tax ($1.71741 per $1,000) 
 Grand Hyatt Hotel ($133.3 million) $2,033,823 $1,215,445 $ 1,626,655 

 one Convention place office tower ($104.4 million) 1,644,290 952,434 1,274,663

 Less taxes paid on previous property Values (357,417) (160,076) (214,234)

 eagles Building ($2.3 million)2 8,558 21,591 28,897 

State General Fund Support  
For Seattle SChoolS3

 Sales tax: Delegate Hotel and Retail Spending 3,418,462 1,273,713 1,704,637

 Sales tax: Construction 315,163 0 0

Seattle SChool diStriCt tax reCeiptS  
reSultinG From Convention Center  
development and operationS $7,062,879 $3,303,107 $ 4,420,618

eStimated Cumulative tax reCeiptS to the  
Seattle SChool diStriCt, FiSCal 1989–2020 $ 14,786,604

1 2010-2020 forecast adjusted for expansion and 2 percent annual inflation.

2 ACt theater receives an exemption as a non-profit performance facility.  eagles 
Apartments received a historic preservation tax exemption through 2007.

3 Approximately 1.865 percent of the state’s general fund is used to support  
Seattle schools.

  NOTE: All estimated sales tax receipts in this table are based on spending by 
Convention Center out-of-state delegates only.
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I m p A C T   O F   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   O N   R E G I O N A L   T R A N S I T   A u T H O R I T y   T A x   R E C E I p T S

aCtual ForeCaSt1

FiSCal YearS 1997–2009 2010–14 2015–20

SaleS tax (0.4% - 0.9%)2 
 expansion Construction ($185.3 million) $ 741,200 

 Delegate Spending 11,263,102 $ 8,729,842 $ 11,683,329

reGional tranSit authoritY tax reCeiptS reSultinG   
From Convention Center development and operationS $ 12,004,302 $ 8,729,842 $ 11,683,329 

eStimated Cumulative tax reCeiptS to the reGional  
tranSit authoritY, FiSCal 1997–2020 $ 32,417,473

1 2010-2020 forecast adjusted for expansion and 2 percent annual inflation.

2 effective April 1, 2009, and additional 0.5 percent was added to the RtA tax 
bringing the total amount to 0.9 percent. However due to rate limit in RCW 
82.14.410 the increase does not apply to delegate spending on lodging.

  NOTE: All estimated sales tax receipts in this table are based on spending  
by Convention Center out-of-state delegates only.
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aCtual ForeCaSt1

FiSCal YearS 1997–20092 2010–12 total

to Arts and Culture organizations3,4 $4,542,886 $1,421,247  $5,964,133

to Arts and Culture endowment5 2,259,116 947,498 3,206,614

Cumulative tax reCeiptS applied bY  
KinG CountY to artS and Culture orGanizationS 6 $9,170,747

I m pA C T   O F   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   O N   A R T S   A N d   C u LT u R E   O R G A N I z AT I O N S   TA x   R E C E I p T S

1 Forecasts adjusted for expansion, 2 percent annual inflation, and run until 2012 
when the present statutory allocation ends.

2 Revenues accrued prior to 1997 are not included in this table.

3 75 percent of amounts in excess of a Kingdome debt service base 
($5.3 million) from 1992–2000 per RCW 67.28.180 (3)(a)(i).

4 70 percent of amounts in excess of a Kingdome debt service base  
($5.3 million) from 2001–2012 per RCW 67.28.180 (3)(a)(i), less 40 percent 
used to establish the arts and culture endowment.

5 40 percent of amounts distributed to arts and cultural organizations from  
2001–2012 per RCW 67.28.180 (3)(e).

6 Amounts based on projected lodging expenditures by Convention Center  
out-of-state delegates only.
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I m p A C T   O F   C O N V E N T I O N   C E N T E R   O N   O T H E R   p R O p E R T y   T A x   u S E S

aCtual ForeCaSt1

FiSCal YearS 2001–20092 2010–14 2015–20

 State School Fund ($1.96268 per $1,000) $3,891,068 $2,319,220 $ 3,103,861 

 port of Seattle ($0.19700 per $1,000) 335,980 232,787 311,544

 Ferry Levy ($0.05018 per $1,000) 22,519 59,296 79,357 

 Flood Levy – King County ($0.09123 per $1,000) 40,942 107,803 144,275 

 emergency Medical Services – eMS ($0.27404 per $1,000) 373,792 323,822 433,377

eStimated Cumulative tax reCeiptS For  
other propertY tax uSeS, FiSCal 2001–2020 $ 11,779,643

1 2010-2020 forecast adjusted for expansion and 2 percent annual inflation.

2 State School Fund, port of Seattle and emergency Medical Services taxes from 
2001. Ferry and Flood Levies were added in 2008.

  NOTE: All estimated sales tax receipts in this table are based on spending by 
Convention Center out-of-state delegates only.
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O p E R A T I N G   F u N d   ( 5 3 7 )   R E p O R T

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2009

CateGorY 2009 budGet aCtual varianCe

revenue 
Building Rent $ 4,100,000 $ 4,679,695 $ 579,695

Food Service 7,000,000 6,330,702 (669,298)

parking 3,550,000 3,711,238 161,238 

Facility Services 1,850,000 2,414,867 564,867

Retail 652,673 630,362 (22,311)

Marketing Hotel/Motel tax 8,806,126 7,795,541 (1,010,585)

total $ 25,958,799 $ 25,562,405 $ (396,394)

expenditure1
 

Salaries $ 7,556,443 $ 7,362,337 $ (194,106)

Benefits 4,110,791 3,547,317 (563,474)

Marketing (SCVB only) 7,573,268 6,704,159 (869,109)

professional Services 97,000 199,478 102,478

Goods and Services 4,334,280 3,496,199 (838,081)

utilities 2,287,017 1,870,474 (416,543)

total $ 25,958,799 $ 23,179,964 $ (2,778,835)

net inCome $ 0 $ 2,382,441 $ 2,382,441

1 Sales and marketing activities for the Convention Center are provided through  
a contract with Seattle’s Convention and Visitors Bureau (SCVB) and through 
internal Convention Center sales staff. Annual expenditures from Marketing 
Hotel/Motel tax revenues paid to SCVB for their services are reflected in the 
expenditure item. expenditures by Center sales staff are included in various 
items such as Salaries, Benefits, professional Services and Goods and Services.
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A N N u A L   O p E R A T I N G   R E V E N u E S   –   B u d G E T   V S   A C T u A L

A N N u A L   O p E R A T I N G   E x p E N d I T u R E S  –   B u d G E T   V S   A C T u A L
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1 Sales and marketing activities for the Convention Center are provided through a contract with Seattle’s Convention and Visitors Bureau (SCVB) and through internal 
Convention Center sales staff. Annual expenditures from Marketing Hotel/Motel tax revenues are reflected in the Marketing expenditure item. expenditures by Center sales 
staff are included in various items such as Salaries/Benefits, professional Services and Goods and Services.

 FiSCal budGet note: the Convention Center operates within an overall biennial budget as approved by the state Legislature and a detailed annual budget approved  
by the board of directors.

n Budget n Actual

1
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I N C O m E   S T A T E m E N T

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2009

budGet to aCtual aS oF June 30, 2009 budGet 2009 2008

total operatinG inCome $ 17,152,673 $ 17,766,864 $ 16,601,694

non-operatinG inCome

 Hotel / Motel tax 47,034,082 46,763,890 50,304,645

 transient Rental tax 10,337,114 10,488,752 11,158,690

 total Hotel Room tax 57,371,196 57,252,642 61,463,335

 Contribution of Capital 0 0 0

  total non-operating Income 57,371,196 57,252,642 61,463,335

  total Income 74,523,869 75,019,506 78,065,029

operatinG expenSeS 
 personnel Costs 11,667,234 10,909,654 10,514,986

 Marketing (SCVB only) 7,573,268 6,704,159 6,935,238

 professional Services 97,000 199,478 28,845

 non-Capital equipment 45,000 44,086 64,661

 Goods and Services 6,569,297 5,316,259 6,749,100

 travel 7,000 6,328 26,371

  total operating expenses 25,958,799 23,179,964 24,319,201

non-operatinG expenSeS 
 Interest expense 0 0 0

 Depreciation expense 8,200,000 8,226,864 8,320,690

  total non-operating expenses 8,200,000 8,226,864 8,320,690

bond intereSt expenSe 16,200,000 16,138,562 12,810,418

total expenSeS 50,358,799 47,545,390 45,450,309

net inCome $ 24,165,070 $ 27,474,116 $ 32,614,720
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C O m pA R A T I V E   B A L A N C E   S H E E T

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2009

aSSetS aS oF June 30, 2009 2009 2008

Current aSSetS

 petty Cash $ 46,100 $ 46,100

 Cash and Cash equivalents 35,203,938 79,473,116

  total Cash and Cash equivalents 35,250,038 79,519,216

 Accounts Receivable 32,331,604 4,253,659

 other Current Assets 1,441,816 1,573,832

  total Current Assets 69,023,458 85,346,707

propertY, plant and equipment

 Land 77,355,416 77,355,416

 Furnishings and equipment 22,878,310 18,154,424

 Less Accumulated Depreciation (6,338,213) (5,807,688)

  net Furnishings and equipment 16,540,097 12,346,736

 Building 379,328,224 379,328,224

 Less Accumulated Depreciation (102,550,505) (94,964,091)

  net Building 276,777,719 284,364,133

 Construction in progress 28,530,123 20,995,000

  total aSSetS $ 468,226,813 $ 480,407,992

liabilitieS and retained earninGS aS oF June 30, 2009 
Current liabilitieS

 Accounts payable $ 1,594,875 $ 1,328,724

 Interest payable 256,786 318,503

 other Accrued expenses 21,739,483 19,621,086

 operating Deposits payable 2,493,887 5,063,597

  total Current Liabilities 26,085,031 26,331,910

lonG-term liabilitieS

 General obligation Bonds 10,400,000 12,789,867

 Zero Coupon Bonds 27,382,687 29,259,390

 other Long-term Liabilities 216,907,315 191,572,509

 Deferred Refunding Gain 141,603 176,987

  total Long-term Liabilities 254,831,605 233,798,753

  total Liabilities 280,916,636 260,130,663

retained earninGS

 Retained earnings, prior 221,336,060 200,162,609

 Retained earnings, Contributions tourism (4,500,000) (4,500,000)

 Retained earnings, Contributed Funds (57,000,000) (8,000,000)

 Retained earnings, Current 27,474,117 32,614,720

  total Retained earnings 187,310,177 220,277,329

total liabilitieS and retained earninGS $ 468,226,813 $ 480,407,992
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S O u R C E S   A N d   u S E S   O F   F u N d S

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2009

operationS Capital

beGinninG CaSh balanCe JulY 1, 2008 $ 16,905,813 $ 62,567,303 

 Fund Revenue 2,382,441 49,457,101 

balanCe Sheet itemS aFFeCtinG CaSh and net inCome 
 other Assets 2,465,247 (30,411,174)

 Land 0 0 

 Buildings 0 0 

 Improvements 0 (4,659,180)

 Furnishings and equipment (64,708) 0 

 Construction In-process 0 (7,535,122)

 Accounts payable 259,401 6,750

 other Short-term Liabilities 24,477 2,093,920 

 operating Deposits payable (2,569,710) 0 

 Long-term Liabilities (18,826) 3,722,158 

 Bonds payable 0 (4,266,570)

 Deferred Refunding 0 (35,385)

 expansion Financing 0 21,612,649

 Funds transferred to other Agencies (5,000,000) (56,500,000)

 Retained earnings prior year 9,541 1,049,190

 Bond Debt Interest 0 (16,291,377)

  total (4,894,578) (91,214,141)

net deCreaSe in CaSh (2,512,137) (41,757,040)

CaSh balanCe aS oF June 30, 2009 $ 14,393,676 $ 20,810,263 
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N O T E S   T O   F I N A N C I A L   S T A T E m E N T S

note 1:  
deSCription oF buSineSS and aCCountinG poliCieS

these financial statements reflect a summary of transactions 
affecting the combined convention center capital fund and 
convention center operating fund for the capital development  
and operation of the Washington State Convention Center      
(Center).

Legislation enacted in 1982 authorized the formation of a public 
nonprofit corporation, an instrumentality of the state, to construct 
and operate a convention and trade center in the city of Seattle.

An excise tax is imposed on room rates charged by lodgings  
of 60 units or more in Seattle and King County. this tax is the 
primary source of payment for debt service and for marketing 
expenses. the current rates are 7 percent within Seattle and  
2.8 percent for the balance of King County.

As of January 1, 2000, 2 percent of the existing state sales tax 
on such larger lodgings of 60 units or more inside the Seattle city 
limits is being collected on behalf of the Center to pay for debt 
service of the expansion project. this transient lodging tax will 
remain in effect until 2020, when the Center debt is eliminated.

the office of the State treasurer acts on behalf of the Center  
in all activities involving management of cash and investments, 
including debt service on outstanding bonds.

the Center received private contributions for promotional hosting. 
these amounts are deposited in the Center's hosting account, 
under control of the board of directors, and are not included in 
these statements.

the Center has been designated as an enterprise fund. Such 
state funds are used to account for operations financed and 
operated in a manner similar to private business. As an enterprise 
fund, the Center uses the accrual method of accounting, 
recognizes fixed assets and prepares a balance sheet and 
income statement. to accomplish this accounting task, the Center 
utilizes an internal accounting system from which these 
statements are produced. this is in addition to the state–
mandated accounting and payroll systems. the state auditor does 
not render an opinion on the results of operations reflected in  
our independent financial statements. the auditor does, however, 
audit the Center in conjunction with all other state agencies and 
renders an opinion, under separate cover, based on the operation 
as reflected in the state accounting system.

Depreciation is recorded using the straight–line method, as 
prescribed by the state office of Financial Management (oFM), 
employing the following standards for useful lives:

asset useful life

Building and Improvements 600 months

Air Conditioning equipment 156 months

Vehicular equipment 120 months

Furniture and Fixtures 120 months

Communications equipment  84 months

Data processing equipment  72 months

Vehicles, All other equipment  60 months

Depreciation is based on the capitalized building amount of $379 
million for fiscal 2009.

ChanGeS in propertY, plant  
and equipment For FiSCal 2009

Fiscal 2008 additions deletions Fiscal 2009

Furnishings  
and equipment $18,154,424 $4,841,518 $117,632 $22,878,310
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note 2: CaSh and inveStmentS

the office of the State treasurer manages Center cash and 
investments. Interest earned on cash in Center funds remains 
under the jurisdiction of the state treasurer. Interest earnings, 
estimated to be over $2.5 million in fiscal 2009, are neither 
credited to the Convention Center funds nor available to expend. 

note 3: tenant leaSinG aGreementS

the Center leases building space to various retail tenants.  
A total of 18 retail leases provided revenue of $618,207 in fiscal 
2009. original lease contract terms will expire within one to three 
fiscal years for many of the retail tenants. It is not known if 
options to extend terms will be exercised. Based on 16 current 
retail leases, future minimum rental payments required for four 
succeeding fiscal years are:

2010 621,315

2011 627,528

2012 633,803

2013 640,145

total $2,522,791

note 4: reFunded lonG–term debt

to date, the following Center debt has been defeased through 
the issuance of the following advance refunding bonds:

proprietary  
bond type

bond issue 
refunded 

amount 
refunded

refunding  
bond debt

refunded  
debt  

outstanding

G.o. At–6 $ 910,000 $ 950,000 $ 915,000

G.o. R–89C–At–1 70,770,000 78,375,000 0

Zero– 
Coupon At–5 15,346,428 25,026,467 25,026,467

G.o.
R–90A, 

At–3 4,910,000 4,935,000 0

G.o. R–92A 19,565,000 19,030,000 10,720,000

G.o. At–6 1,075,000 1,080,000 0

G.o. R–92C 6,255,000  6,195,000 0

G.o. At–8 1,795,000  1,850,000 1,335,000

total $ 120,626,428 $ 137,441,467 $ 37,996,467

note 5: lonG–term debt authorization

the Center's long–term debt outstanding at June 30, 2009 
consisted of the following:

long-term  
debt issue

interest  
rates 

(percent)
maturity  

dates

original 
principal 
balances

balance 
outstanding  

as of  
FYe 2008

At-8 4.8–7.0 7/96–7/15 $2,835,000 $ 0

At-6 3.75–6.375 9/93–9/11 5,520,000 795,000

At-5 6.55–7.1 8/97–8/12 21,343,610 3,257,790

R-98A  
(At-6 Refunding) 4.25–5.0 1/98–7/12 970,000 915,000

R-93A (R-89C and  
At-1 Refunding) 3.5–5.75 9/93–9/07 78,375,000 0

R-97A  
(At-5 Refunding) 5.825–5.875 7/15–7/19 25,026,467 25,026,467

R-2000A  
(R-90A and  
At-3 Refunding) 4.625–5.5 1/00–1/08 4,935,000 0

R-2001A (R-92A) 4.5–9.0 9/01–9/12 19,030,000 10,720,000

R-2002A   
(At-6 Refunding) 3.0–5.0 9/02–9/05  1,080,000 0

R-2002A  
(R-92C Refunding) 3.0–5.0 9/02–9/06  6,195,000 0

R-2004A   
(At-8 Refunding) 2.0–5.0 1/04–7/15  1,850,000 1,335,000

total $ 42,049,257

Certificates of 
participation

4.125– 
5.625

7/02– 
6/23 $248,675,385 $ 195,328,717

Accreted 
Interest,  
0-Coupon 
Bonds n/a n/a n/a 38,050,949

total $ 233,379,666

Long–term debt service requirements, payable by the Center, for 
the next five fiscal years and to maturity are as follows:

principal interest total

2010 $ 20,738,921 $ 12,697,500 $ 33,436,421

2011 21,615,782 11,807,443 33,423,225

2012 22,500,512 10,857,001 33,357,513

2013 23,416,291 9,873,679 33,289,970

2014 27,965,000 6,177,509 34,142,509

thereafter 121,141,468 77,577,228 198,718,696

total $ 237,377,974 $ 128,990,360 $ 366,368,334
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note 6: leaSe CommitmentS

In February 1997, the Center entered into a 30-year lease 
agreement with the city of Seattle for the 665-stall Freeway park 
garage. under this agreement, the Center paid debt service on  
the $1.3 million of city bonds outstanding at the time, with the 
final debt service payment made in June 2002. In accordance 
with the lease agreement, funds for a capital reserve account not 
to exceed $500,000 with annual maximum pay ments of $20,000 
was set up, with the Center is responsible for all repairs and 
maintenance. the capital reserve account payment for fiscal 
2009 was $20,000. Future expected capital reserve account 
payments required for four succeeding fiscal years are:

2010 $20,000

2011 20,000

2012 20,000

2013 20,000

total $80,000 

note 7: riSK manaGement

As a state agency, the Center is self–insured through a state risk 
management pool. this pool’s actuarial base is independently 
calculated from the state’s experience rates and permanent 
assets. the state, as required by GASB10, defines its actuarial 
methods and calculations in the state CAFR for all agencies and 
does not provide this information by agency. the Center has first 
dollar coverage up to a maximum of $5 million for general liability 
and $2 million for vehicle liability. the Center also purchases 
insurance policies outside the risk management pool to provide 
coverage for art collections, an umbrella policy for liability 
coverage above $5 million, and liability coverage for the board   
of directors.

note 8: emploYee penSion planS

In December 1985, the board of directors adopted an employee 
pension plan. this plan is offered to employees not covered  
under the Washington State Department of Retirement Systems  
plan or the Convention Center Labor Council Agreement. 
effective participation began with the August 10, 1986 payroll 
and has two elements:

1.  A Convention Center basic contribution of 5 percent based on 
compensation; and

2.  A 401(k) plan, permitting employees to defer up to 12 percent  
of their salary, with a 50 percent match by the Center of up to  
6 percent of salary.

3.  the Center's board of directors authorized a 457 deferred plan 
in 2008. this 457 plan does not require the Center to provide 
a basic contribution for its employees. the plan is open to all 
non-Convention Center Labor Council employees.

the Center’s contributions to the plan amounted to approximately 
$203,834 for fiscal 2009. plan assets at June 30, 2009 totaled 
$4.31 million.

pension plans within the Convention Center Labor Council 
Agreement vary with each member union. Contributions are made 
in accordance with negotiated labor contracts and generally are 
based on the number of actual or compensated hours worked, 
depending on job classification. the Center’s contributions to the 
various plans for the benefit of represented staff amounted to 
approximately $621,004 for fiscal 2009.

note 9: CommitmentS

In fiscal 2003, the state legislature transferred $5 million for  
the state’s general fund in each of fiscal years 2004 and 2005, 
which was paid out of the Center’s capital fund (o1V). In addition, 
the 2005 state legislature transferred $5.15 million to the state’s 
general fund for fiscal years 2006 and 2007, which was paid out 
of Center’s capital fund (o1V).

In 2007, the state Legislature passed bill 1276 to create the 
Washington tourism Commission. to fund this commission, $4.5 
million annually will be transferred from the Center's capital fund 
o1V. However, before funds can be transferred, adequate cash 
reserves must be met; including funds for existing debt service, 
debt service for acquisition, design and $6,150,000 per year for 
annual maintenance and facility enhancement. this amount will 
increase by 9 percent annually. In each of fiscal years 2008 and 
2009, $4.5 million was transferred to the Washington tourism 
Commission.

In fiscal 2008, it was mandated by legislation that $8 million be 
transferred to the Washington Housing trust account from the 
Center's capital fund (o1V). this transfer occurred in April 2008. 
In addition, this legislation transferred $52 million from the 
Center's capital fund (o1V) and $5 million from the Center's 
operating fund (537) to the state's general fund in June 2009.

In fiscal 2007, the state Legislature authorized the purchase of 
the Museum of History and Industry (MoHAI) property and 
renovation for $58 million, plus financing costs, to be financed 
with Cops. the MoHAI property is located within the existing 
footprint of the Center on 8th Avenue and pike Street. this 
acquisition, to be known as the Conference Center, will add a 
total of 138,610 square feet, including 71,000 square feet of 
meeting and exhibition space. the completion date for the 
renovation of the Conference Center is June 2010.


